
NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

_____ TERM, 20____

Zacharia Allen Clark- Petitioner,

vs.

United States of America - Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Heather Quick
Assistant Federal Public Defender
222 Third Avenue SE, Suite 290
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
TELEPHONE: 319-363-9540
FAX: 319-363-9542

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER CRIMINAL STATUTES WHICH ONLY REQUIRE AN INDIVIDUAL TO CAUSE INJURY OR CAN BE COMMITTED BY A FAILURE TO ACT SATISFY THE VIOLENT FORCE REQUIREMENT OF THE ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL ACT	7
II. <i>BORDEN</i> ESTABLISHES THAT THE AFFIRMATIVE USE OF FORCE IS REQUIRED TO SATISFY THE FORCE CLAUSE	9
CONCLUSION	14

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, 3:19-cr-00027-001 February 26, 2020	1
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals, 20-1506, June 21, 2021	8
APPENDIX C: Judgment of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals, 20-1506, June 21, 2021	15

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	5
<i>United States v. Baez-Martinez</i> , 950 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 912 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2019)(en banc).....	8
<i>United States v. Calvillo-Palacios</i> , 860 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157, 134 S. Ct. 1405, 188 L. Ed. 2d 426 (2014).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 866 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 1 F.4th 632 (8th Cir. 2021)	1, 6
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 690 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Haldemann</i> , 664 F. App'x 820 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Ontiveros</i> , 875 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2005 (2018).....	7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Peeples</i> , 879 F.3d 282 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2640, 201 L. Ed. 2d 1042(2018)	7, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Moreno</i> , 705 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras</i> , 910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018)(en banc).....	7
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 813 F.3d 704 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 59, 196 L. Ed. 2d 59 (2016).....	6, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 852 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 940 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 990 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2021)(en banc).....	8

<i>United States v. Scott</i> , Supreme Court case number 20-27778	ii, 8
<i>United States v. Trevino-Trevino</i> , 178 F. App'x 701 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 823 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 2016)	7, 8, 11
<i>Villanueva v. United States</i> , 893 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	12, 13
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015)	7
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 18(a)	14
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)	6, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(33)(A)(i)	13
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	9
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	14
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) (2012)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3156(a)(4)(A)	14
State Statutes	
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-3.....	3, 5
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-3.05(d)	3, 4, 5
Iowa Code § 702.2	3, 5
Iowa Code § 708.4	2
Iowa Code § 708.4(2)	4
Other	
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	14
